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RESOLVES 

OF THE 

ST ATE OF MAINE 

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature 

(Effective July 26, I94I) 



FISHING IN PENOBSCOT BAY 

Chapter 123 

677 

CHAP. 125 

RESOLVE, to Repeal a Resolve Providing for a State Pension for 
Johanna T. Kelleher. 

Resolves, 1917, c. II7, repealed in part. Resolved: That that part of 
chapter Il7 of the resolves of 1917 which provides for a state pension for 
Johanna T. Kelleher, be, and hereby is, repealed, to become effective July 
I, 1941. 

Approved April 16, 1941 

Chapter 124 

RESOLVE, in Favor of Wilfred Duquette of Brunswick. 

Wilfred Duquette; compensated. Resolved: That Wilfred Duquette be 
compensated by Cumberland county for the exercise of extra duty as act
ing judge of the Brunswick municipal court for the period from April I, 

1935 to April 22, 1935, by the payment of the sum of $57.54, and for the 
exercise of extra clerical work for the period from August 9, 1940 to No
vember 3, 1940, by the payment of the sum of $31. 

Approved April 16, 1941 

Chapter 125 

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in Penobscot Bay. 

Fishing in Penobscot bay. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea 
and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regula
tion numbered 127, relating to use of purse and drag seines in certain 
waters, of the official rules and regulations of the department, and to issue 
the following rule and regulation in place thereof: 

'N 0 person shall use any purse, drag or stop seines in the following 
waters: 

In Casco bay north of a line drawn easterly from Prince's point in the 
town of Yarmouth to Bear Island in the town of Phippsburg, excepting for 
smelts, bluebacks, and spurling; in Kennebec river above a line drawn 
across said river from Fort Popham in the town of Phippsburg to a Pl?int 
opposite at the lower end of Long Island in the town of Georgetown; in 
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